The impact of a 1% increase/decrease in market yield on financial assets classified as FVTPL, with all other variables held constant, will
reduce/increase the Bank's and Group's profit before tax by N40,530 million (31 December 2020: N33,768 million). Other debt instruments have
fixed interest rates and are not subject to interest rate sensitivity.

82

CENTRAL BANK OF NIGERIA
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021
(All amounts are in millions of Naira, unless otherwise stated)

3.

Risk management policies

3.4 Market risk - continued

Foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis - continued

31 December  2021

Carrying
Amount in

Naira

Effect of a 5%
appreciation
of the Naira

against
foreign

currencies on
income

statement

Effect of a 5%
depreciation
of the Naira

against
foreign

currencies on
income

statement

Carrying
Amount in

Naira

Effect of a 5%
appreciation
of the Naira

against
foreign

currencies on
income

statement

Effect of a 5%
depreciation
of the Naira

against
foreign

currencies on
income

statement
N'million N'million N'million N'million N'million N'million

Foreign currency denominated financial assets
Current account with foreign banks 2,423,565   (121,178) 121,178   2,423,565   (121,178) 121,178
Time deposits and money employed 6,373,108   (318,655) 318,655   6,373,108   (318,655) 318,655
Domiciliary accounts 163,142   (8,157) 8,157   163,142   (8,157) 8,157
Other foreign securities 5,663,938   (283,197) 283,197   5,663,938   (283,197) 283,197
Sundry currencies and travellers' cheques 231,631   (11,582) 11,582   231,631   (11,582) 11,582
IMF Assets 3,862,309   (193,115) 193,115   3,862,309   (193,115) 193,115

   18,717,693   (935,884)   935,884   18,717,693   (935,884)   935,884
Foreign denominated financial liabilities
IMF Liabilities   5,038,699   251,935   (251,935)   5,038,699   251,935   (251,935)

   5,038,699   251,935   (251,935)   5,038,699   251,935   (251,935)

Net position   13,678,994   (683,949)   683,949   13,678,994   (683,949)   683,949

Group Bank

Financial risk management and financial instruments classification (continued)

83

CENTRAL BANK OF NIGERIA
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021
(All amounts are in millions of Naira, unless otherwise stated)

3.

Risk management policies

3.4 Market risk - continued

Foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis - continued

Financial risk management and financial instruments classification (continued)

31 December  2021

Closing rate

Carrying
Amount in

Naira

Effect of a 5%
appreciation
of the Naira

against
foreign

[…]

Foreign currency denominated financial liabilities
IMF Liabilities 3,156,986   157,849   (157,849)   3,156,986   157,849   (157,849)

3,156,986 157,849 (157,849) 3,156,986 157,849 (157,849)

Net position 13,507,706 (675,385) 675,385 13,507,706 (675,385) 675,385

Group Bank

85

CENTRAL BANK OF NIGERIA
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021
(All amounts are in millions of Naira, unless otherwise stated)

3.

Risk management policies

3.4 Market risk - continued

Foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis - continued

Financial risk management and financial instruments classification (continued)

Closing rate

Carrying
Amount in

Naira

Effect of a 5%
appreciation
of the Naira

against
foreign

currencies on
income

statement

Effect of a 5%
depreciation
of the Naira

against
foreign

currencies on
income

statement

Carrying
Amount in

Naira

Effect of a 5%
appreciation
of the Naira

against
foreign

currencies on
income

statement

Effect of a 5%
depreciation
of the Naira

against
foreign

currencies on
income

statement
N N'million N'million N'million N'million N'million N'million

United States Dollar 410   12,627,079   (631,354) 631,354   12,627,079   (631,354) 631,354
Euro 504   69,245   (3,463) 3,463   69,245   (3,463) 3,463
British Pounds Sterling 560   144,851   (7,243) 7,243   144,851   (7,243) 7,243
Chinese Renminbi 63   1,759,478   (87,974) 87,974   1,759,478   (87,975) 87,975
Japanese Yen 4   14,637   (732) 732   14,637   (732) 732
IMF Assets 493   1,934,643   (96,733) 96,733   1,934,643   (96,730) 96,730
Others -   114,759   (5,738) 5,738   114,759   (5,739) 5,739

16,664,692   (833,237)   833,237   16,664,692   (833,236)   833,236

IMF Liabilities 493   3,156,986   157,849   (157,849) 3,156,986   157,849   (157,849)
3,156,986   157,849   (157,849)   3,156,986   157,849   (157,849)

Net position 13,507,706   (675,388)   675,388   13,507,706   (675,387)   675,387

Financial liabilities analysed
according to currencies

31 December  2020

Financial assets analysed
according to currencies

Group Bank
The foreign currency risk according to the various currencies in which the  Group  had balances in are is as follows:

86

CENTRAL BANK OF NIGERIA
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021
(All amounts are in millions of Naira, unless otherwise stated)

3.

Risk management policies

Other risks faced by the Group include the following:

(a) Operational risk

(b) Reputational risk

Financial risk management and financial instruments classification (continued)